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Crowe LLP 
Independent Member Crowe Global

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Audit Committee 
Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Monona, Wisconsin 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries, which 
comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2025, and the related consolidated 
statements of income, comprehensive income, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2025, and the 
results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS).  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  

Other Matter 

The consolidated financial statements of Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2024, were audited by other auditors, who expressed an unmodified opinion on those 
statements on March 14, 2025. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Lake Ridge Bancorp, 
Inc. and Subsidiaries’ ability to continue as a going concern for one year from the date the consolidated 
financial statements are available to be issued.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries’ internal control. Accordingly, no such
opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
consolidated financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries’ ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Crowe LLP

Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 
March 23, 2026 
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Assets 2025 2024

Cash and due from banks  $      41,096  $          55,677 

Federal funds sold        221,953            154,821 

Cash and cash equivalents        263,049            210,498 

Other interest-bearing deposits           1,235               1,485 

Securities available for sale, (amortized cost of $423,114 and $336,313)        403,535            303,220 

Securities held to maturity (fair value $3,830 and $5,846)           3,813               6,032 

Loans held for sale              565               1,106 

Loans, net of allowance for credit losses of $25,002 and $24,172     2,381,833         2,388,730 

Premises and equipment, net          37,743             37,119 

Accrued interest receivable          12,199             11,109 

Other investments          44,423             39,262 

Cash value of life insurance          53,370             54,471 

Mortgage servicing rights           9,682             10,381 

Goodwill          28,544             28,544 

Intangible assets          19,509             25,720 

Other assets          16,384             18,025 

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 3,275,884  $     3,135,702 
 

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Liabilities:

Non-interest-bearing demand 551,346$     533,389$        

Interest-bearing deposits 2,147,960    2,065,016       

Total deposits 2,699,306    2,598,405       
 
Borrowed funds 226,049      233,882          

Subordinated debentures 21,909        21,909            

Accrued interest payable 2,090          3,172              

Other liabilities 27,334        14,902            

Total liabilities 2,976,688    2,872,270       

Stockholders' Equity

Common stock - $2 par value

Authorized - 5,000,000 shares

Issued - 1,991,042 and 1,988,488 shares

Outstanding - 1,966,689 and 1,965,458 shares 3,982          3,977              

Paid-in capital 148,731      148,390          

Retained earnings 164,231      139,430          

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (15,467)       (26,144)           

Treasury stock, at cost - 24,353 and 23,030 shares (2,281)         (2,221)             

Total stockholders' equity 299,196      263,432          

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 3,275,884$  3,135,702$      



Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries 
 
Consolidated Statements of Income 
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Dollars in Thousands, except per share information) 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.  4 
 
 

 
 2025 2024

Interest and dividend income:

Loans, including fees 142,887$             140,598$         

Securities:

Taxable 9,600                  6,674               

Tax-exempt 2,793                  2,995               

Other 8,142                  2,025               

Total interest and dividend income 163,422               152,292           

Interest expense:

Deposits 58,996                67,560             

Borrowed funds 10,272                11,423             

Subordinated debentures 1,313                  1,535               
 

Total interest expense 70,581                80,518             

Net interest income 92,841                71,774             

Provision for credit losses 2,082                  3,098               

Net interest income after provision for credit losses 90,759                68,676             

Noninterest income:

Customer service fees 6,062                  5,905               

Mortgage banking income 2,908                  3,081               

Net increase in cash value of life insurance 1,629                  1,502               

Trust fee income 4,639                  4,060               

Other 4,290                  4,159               

 

Total noninterest income 19,528                18,707             

Noninterest expense:

Salaries and benefits 45,901                41,140             

Office occupancy and equipment 6,341                  6,355               

Data processing and office operations 7,453                  6,344               

Advertising and promotional 1,096                  1,104               

Professional fees 2,600                  2,726               

Net (gain) loss on sale of securities (1)                       (49)                  

Other 14,558                13,535             

Total noninterest expense 77,948                71,155             

Income before provision for income taxes 32,339                16,228             

Provision for income taxes 3,643                  1,030               

Net income 28,696$               15,198$           

Earnings per share 14.59$                7.74$               

Weighted-average shares outstanding 1,967,258            1,964,428        
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 2025 2024

Net income 28,696$    15,198$   
 

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Unrealized gain (loss) on securities 13,516      (3,035)     

Reclassification adjustment for amounts realized in net income (1)             (49)          

Income tax expense related to items of other comprehensive income (2,838)      647         

Other comprehensive income (loss) 10,677      (2,437)     

Comprehensive income 39,373$    12,761$   
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Balance at January 1, 2024 1,983,682 3,967$      147,773$           127,768$  (23,707)$        (1,964)$           253,837      

Net income              -                -                         -         15,198                   -                      -   15,198        

Dividend reinvestment         4,853             10                     617              -                     -                      -   627             

Dividends paid              -                -                         -         (3,536)                   -                      -   (3,536)         

Retirement of shares            (47)              -                         -                -                     -                      -   -             

Treasury stock purchase - 2,034 shares              -                -                         -                -                     -                   (257) (257)            

Other comprehensive income (loss)              -                -                         -                -               (2,437)                    -            (2,437)

Balance at December 31, 2024 1,988,488 3,977       148,390             139,430    (26,144)          (2,221)             263,432      

Net income              -                -                         -         28,696                   -                      -            28,696 

Dividend reinvestment         2,554               5                     341              -                     -                    409              755 

Dividends paid              -                -                         -         (3,895)                   -                      -            (3,895)

Treasury stock purchase - 4,161 shares              -                -                         -                -                     -                   (469)             (469)

Other comprehensive income (loss)              -                -                         -                -              10,677                    -            10,677 

Balance at December 31, 2025 1,991,042 3,982$      148,731$           164,231$  (15,467)$        (2,281)$           299,196$     

    Common Stock   

Shares        Amount

Retained 

Earnings

Accumulated 

Other 

Comprehensive 

Income (Loss)

Total 

Stockholders' 

EquityPaid-in Capital Treasury Stock
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 2025 2024

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents:

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income 28,696$          15,198$          
 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Provision for credit losses 2,082              3,098              

Depreciation and amortization 2,718              2,742              

Net accretion of discounts and premium on securities (2,616)            (1,159)            

Net accretion on loan discounts (7,224)            (7,224)            

Net increase in cash value of life insurance (1,519)            (1,503)            

Net loss (gain) on disposal of assets (35)                 135                 

Amortization of lease right of use asset 536                 510                 

Net loss (gain) on sale or write-up of assets (514)               (985)               

Amortization of core deposit intangible 6,261              6,260              

Deferred income taxes (584)               1,353              

Accretion of discount assumed on deposits 52                   164                 

Originations of loans held for sale (69,584)          (72,687)          

Proceeds from loans held for sale 70,125            72,115            

Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Mortgage servicing rights 699                 620                 

Accrued interest receivable and other assets 1,179              7,775              

Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 9,596              (6,797)            
 

Net cash provided by operating activities 39,868            19,615            

Cash flows from investing activities:

Net change in other interest-bearing deposits (2)                   491                 

Available-for-sale securities: 

Sales 1,091              5,387              

Purchases  (185,007)        (51,338)          

Maturities, prepayments and calls 99,584            64,749            

Held-to-maturity securities: 

Purchases  2,615              (250)               

Maturities, prepayments and calls (250)               -                 

Net change in loans 12,537            7,764              

Cash proceeds from death benefit on BOLI 2,620              -                 

Cash paid at acquisition of crop insurance company (50)                 -                 

Purchase of other investments (6,953)            (3,384)            

Proceeds from sale or paydown of other investments 169                 1,269              

Purchases of premises and equipment (3,365)            (1,879)            

Proceeds from sale of foreclosed assets 287                 -                 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (76,724)          22,809            
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 2025 2024

Cash flows from financing activities:

Net change in deposits 100,849$        176,694$        

Net decrease in federal funds purchased -                 (3,493)            

Proceeds from borrowed funds 111,000          40,850            

Repayment of borrowed funds (118,833)        (91,767)          

Purchase of treasury stock (469)               (257)               

Sale of treasury stock 409                 -                 

Cash dividends paid (3,549)            (2,909)            

Net cash provided by financing activities 89,407            119,118          

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents 52,551                      161,542 

Cash and cash equivalents on January 1 210,498          48,956            

Cash and cash equivalents on December 31 263,049$        210,498$        

Supplemental cash flow information:

Cash paid during the year for:

Income taxes 4,010$            888$               

Interest 71,663            81,068            

Noncash investing and financing activities:

Loans transferred to foreclosed properties 340$               229$               

Common stock issuance under DRIP 346                 627                 
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Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Organization 
 

The Company provides a variety of financial services to individual and corporate customers through its wholly 
owned subsidiary, Lake Ridge Bank (the "Bank"). The Bank operates as a full-service financial institution, with a 
primary market area including, but not limited to, Dane County, Rock County, Sauk County, and Green County, 
Wisconsin. In addition, the Bank holds a variety of securities through the wholly owned subsidiary, S.B.C.P. 
Investment Corporation. The Company and the Bank are subject to the regulations of certain federal and state 
agencies and undergo periodic examinations by those regulatory authorities. 
 

Principles of Consolidation 
 

The 2025 consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and its 
subsidiary, Lake Ridge Bank, and its wholly owned subsidiary, S.B.C.P. Investment Corporation. The company 
dissolved the wholly owned subsidiaries Monona Investments, Inc., MSB Building, LLC, and MSB Property 
Holdings, Inc during 2025 and those companies are included in the 2024 consolidated financial statements. All 
significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated. 
 

The Company also owns 100% of the common ownership interest of S.B.C.P. Capital Trust II, III, and IV, which 
are considered variable interest entities. Since the Company is not the primary beneficiary of the Trust, the 
accounts of the Trust are not included in the consolidated financial statements. 
 

The Lake Ridge Bank Trust Department assets held in agency or fiduciary capacity are not assets of the 
Company or its subsidiaries, and accordingly, are not included in the accompanying consolidated financial 
statements. 
 

Use of Estimates in Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements 
 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting 
period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. The allowance for credit losses, fair values of mortgage 
servicing rights, valuation of the deferred tax asset, and fair value of financial instruments are particularly 
subject to change in the near-term. 
 

Revenue Recognition 
 

Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("ASC 606"), 
establishes principles for reporting information about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and 
cash flows arising from the entity's contracts to provide goods or services to customers. The core principle 
requires an entity to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers in an amount 
that reflects the consideration that it expects to be entitled to receive in exchange for those goods or services 
recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. 
 

The majority of the Company’s revenue-generating transactions are not subject to ASC 606, including revenue 
from all interest and dividend income generated from financial instruments. Certain noninterest income items, 
including mortgage banking income, gain on sales of securities and net increase in cash value of life insurance 
have been evaluated to not fall with the scope of ASC 606. Elements of noninterest income that are within the 
scope of ASC 606, are as follows: 
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Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)  
 

Revenue Recognition (Continued) 
 

Customer service fees - The Company earns fees from its deposit customers for transaction-based, account 
maintenance, and overdraft services. Management reviewed the deposit account agreements and determined 
that the agreements can be terminated at any time by either the Company or the account holder. Transaction 
fees, such as balance transfers, wires and overdraft charges are settled the day the performance obligation is 
satisfied. The Company’s monthly service charges and maintenance fees are for services provided to the 
customer on a monthly basis and are considered a series of services that have the same pattern of transfer 
each month. The review of service charges assessed on deposit accounts included the amount of variable 
consideration that is a part of the monthly charges. 
 

Trust fees - Services provided to trust customers are a series of distinct services that have the same pattern of 
transfer each month. Fees for trust accounts are billed and drafted from trust accounts monthly. The Company 
records these fees on the income statement on a monthly basis. Fees are assessed based on the total 
investable assets of the customer’s trust account. A signed contract between the Company and the customer is 
maintained for all customer trust accounts with payment terms identified. It is probable that the fees will be 
collectible as funds being managed are accessible by the asset manager. Past history of trust fee income 
recorded by the Company indicates that it is highly unlikely that a significant reversal could occur. There are no 
contingent incentive fees recorded by the Company that could be subject to a clawback in future periods. 
 

Interchange fees - Customers use a bank-issued debit or credit card to purchase goods and services, and the 
Company earns interchange fees on those transactions, typically a percentage of the sale amount of the 
transaction. The Company records the amount due when it receives the settlement from the payment network. 
Payments from the payment network are received and recorded into income on a daily basis. There are no 
contingent card interchange fees recorded by the Company that could be subject to a clawback in future 
periods. Interchange fee income is included in other noninterest income on the consolidated statements of 
income. 
 

Crop insurance – The Company earns a fee for insurance sold to customers on behalf of insurance agents. The 
Company receives the fee once all premiums are paid from the customers to the agent. The Company records 
the revenue over the service period. Crop insurance income is included in other noninterest income on the 
consolidated statements of income. 
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

For purposes of reporting cash flows in the consolidated financial statements, cash and cash equivalents 
include cash on hand, cash due from banks, federal funds sold, and interest-bearing deposits, all of which have 
original maturities of three months or less. 
 

Other Interest-Bearing Deposits 
 

Other interest-bearing deposits consist of certificates of deposit at other financial institutions, which mature 
within five years and are carried at cost. 
 
Debt Securities 
 

Debt securities are classified as held-to-maturity and carried at amortized cost when management has the 
positive intent and ability to hold them to maturity. Debt securities are classified as available-for-sale when they 
might be sold before maturity. Securities available-for-sale are carried at fair value, with unrealized gains and 
losses reported in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax. Amortization of premiums and accretion of 
discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method. Premiums that exceed the amount 
repayable by the issuer at the next call date are amortized to the next call date. Gains and losses on the sale of 
securities are recorded on the trade date and determined using the specific-identification method. 
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Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)  
 

Debt Securities (Continued) 

 
A debt security is placed on nonaccrual status at the time any principal or interest payments become 90 days 
delinquent. Interest accrued but not received for a security placed on non-accrual is reversed against interest 
income.  
 
Allowance for Credit Losses – Held-to-Maturity Securities 
 
Management measures expected credit losses on held-to-maturity debt securities on a collective basis by major 
security type. The accrued interest receivable on held-to-maturity debt securities totaled $31 at December 31, 
2025 and is excluded from the estimate of credit losses. The estimate of expected credit losses considers 
historical credit loss information that is adjusted for current conditions and reasonable and supportable 
forecasts. Management classifies the held-to-maturity portfolio into the following major security types: 
obligations of state and local governments and corporate securities.  
 
Allowance for Credit Losses – Available-For-Sale Securities 
 
Management measures expected credit losses on available-for-sale debt securities on a collective basis by 
major security type. Accrued interest receivable on available-for-sale debt securities is excluded from the 
estimate of credit losses. For available-for-sale debt securities in an unrealized loss position, the Company first 
assesses whether it intends to sell, or it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell the security before 
recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the 
security’s amortized cost basis is written down to fair value through income. For debt securities available-for-
sale that do not meet the aforementioned criteria, the Company evaluates whether the decline in fair value has 
resulted from credit losses or other factors. In making this assessment, management considers the extent to 
which fair value is less than amortized cost, any changes to the rating of the security by a rating agency, and 
adverse conditions specifically related to the security, among other factors. If the assessment indicates that a 
credit loss exists, the present value of cash flows expected to be collected from the security are then compared 
to the amortized cost basis of the security. If the present value of cash flows expected to be collected is less 
than the amortized cost basis, a credit loss exists and an allowance for credit losses is recorded for the credit 
loss limited by the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost basis. Any impairment that has not 
been recorded through an allowance for credit losses is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).  
 
Changes in the allowance for credit losses are recorded as credit loss expense (or reversal). Losses are 
charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of an available-for-sale security is 
confirmed or when either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met.  
 
Accrued interest receivable on available-for-sale debt securities totaled $1,887 at December 31, 2025 and is 
excluded from the estimate of credit losses.  
 
Loans Held for Sale 
 

Loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at the lower of cost or estimated fair 
value in the aggregate. Net unrealized losses, if any, are recognized through a valuation allowance by charges 
to income. Realized gains and losses on the sale of loans held for sale are determined using the 
specific-identification method and included in mortgage banking income. 
 

Loans 
 

Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or pay off 
generally are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances adjusted for charge-offs, the allowance for 
credit losses, and any deferred fees or costs on originated loans. Accrued interest receivable totaled $10,268  
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Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)  
 
Loans (Continued) 
 
at December 31, 2025 and was reported in Accrued Interest Receivable on the consolidated balance sheets 
and is excluded from the estimate of credit losses. Interest on loans is accrued and credited to income based on 
the unpaid principal balance. Loan-origination fees and direct origination costs are recognized as income or 
expense when received or incurred since capitalization of these fees and costs would not have a significant 
impact on the financial statements.  
 
The accrual of interest on loans is discontinued when, in the opinion of management, there is an indication the 
borrower may be unable to make payments as they become due. Mortgage and commercial loans are placed 
on nonaccrual when a loan is 90 days past due, or when circumstances suggest the borrower will be unable to 
make future payments as they become due, unless the loans are well secured and in process of collection. 
When loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged off, all unpaid accrued interest is reversed against interest 
income.  The interest on these loans is subsequently accounted for on either the cash basis or cost recovery 
method until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and 
interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured. 
 
Allowance for Credit Losses - Loans 
 
The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from the loans’ amortized cost basis to 
present the net amount expected to be collected on the loans. The Company’s estimate is based on the 
amortized cost basis of the underlying loan and has made an accounting policy election to exclude accrued 
interest from the loan’s amortized cost basis of the loans. Loans are charged off against the allowance when 
management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are 
credited to the allowance.  
 
The Company uses the current expected credit loss model (“CECL”) to estimate the Allowance for Credit 
Losses. This model considers historical loss rates and other qualitative adjustments, as well as a forward-
looking component that considers reasonable and supportable forecasts over the expected life of each loan. To 
develop the estimate under the CECL model, the Company segments the loan portfolio into loan pools based 
on loan type and similar credit risk elements; performs an individual evaluation of certain collateral dependent 
and other credit deteriorated loans; calculates the historical loss rates for the segmented loan pools; applies the 
loss rates over the calculated life of the pooled loans; adjusts for forecasted macro-level economic conditions; 
and determines qualitative adjustments based on factors and conditions unique to the Company. 
 
The allowance for credit losses is measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. 
Management considers the following when assessing risk in the Company's loan portfolio segments: 
 

• Commercial real estate loans are primarily secured by office and industrial buildings, warehouses, small 
retail shopping facilities, and various special purpose properties, including hotels and restaurants. 
Commercial real estate loans also include agricultural real estate loans, which are primarily for land 
acquisition. Financial information is obtained from the borrowers and/or the individual project to evaluate 
cash flows sufficiency to service debt and is periodically updated during the life of the loan. Loan 
performance may be adversely affected by factors impacting the general economy or conditions specific to 
the real estate market such as geographic location and/or property type. 
 

• Construction and land development loans are secured by vacant land and/or property that are in the 
process of improvement, including (a) land development preparatory infrastructure improvements or (b) the 
on-site  
construction of industrial, commercial, residential, or farm buildings. Repayment of these loans can be 
dependent on the sale of the property to third parties or the successful completion of the improvements by 
the builder for an end user. In the event a loan is made on property that is not yet improved for the planned  
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Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)  
 

Allowance for Credit Losses - Loans (Continued) 
 
development, there is the risk that necessary approvals will not be granted or will be delayed. Construction 
loans also run the risk that improvements will not be completed on time or in accordance with specifications  
and projected costs. 
 

• Other commercial loans, which include general agricultural loans, are primarily for working capital, physical 
asset expansion, asset acquisition loans, and other business reasons. These loans are made based 
primarily on historical and projected cash flow of the borrower and secondarily on the underlying collateral 
provided by the borrower.  The cash flows of borrowers, however, may not behave as forecasted and 
collateral securing loans may fluctuate in value due to economic or individual performance factors. Financial 
information is obtained from the borrowers to evaluate cash flows sufficiency to service debt and is 
periodically updated during the life of the loan. 

 

• Multifamily loans include loans to finance nonfarm properties with five or more units in structures primarily to 
accommodate households on a temporary or permanent basis. These loans are typically originated to 
finance the acquisition and operations of an apartment or condo building/complex.  Multifamily loans are 
made based primarily on the historical and projected cash flow of the subject multifamily property, with 
assumptions made for vacancy rates. Cash flows and ultimate loan performance rely on the receipt of rental 
income from the tenants of the property who are themselves subject to fluctuations in national and local 
economic and unemployment trends. 
 

• Residential first and junior mortgage and home equity lines of credit loans are affected by the local 
residential real estate market, the local economy, and, for variable rate loans, movement in indices tied to 
these loans. At the time of origination, the Company evaluates the borrower's repayment ability through a 
review of debt to income and credit scores. Appraisals are obtained to support the loan amount. Financial 
information is obtained from the borrowers and/or the individual project to evaluate cash flows sufficiency to 
service debt at the time of origination. 

 

• Municipal loans are granted to local municipalities. The general economic condition of the municipality, 
sources of funding, and credit rating, if available, are evaluated when assessing municipal credits. 
 

• Consumer and other loans may take the form of installment loans, credit card loans, demand loans, or 
single payment loans and are extended to individuals for household, family, and other personal 
expenditures. At the time of origination, the Company evaluates the borrower's repayment ability through a 
review of debt to income and credit scores.  

 
Under the CECL model, loans that do not share similar risk characteristics with loans in their respective pools 
are individually evaluated for expected credit losses and are excluded from the collectively evaluated loan credit 
loss estimates. Management individually evaluates certain nonaccrual loans, collateral dependent loans, and 
other loans with evidence of credit deterioration. For loans individually evaluated, a specific reserve is estimated 
based on either the fair value of collateral or the discounted value of expected future cash flows. 
 
Management evaluates substantially all collectively evaluated loans using the discounted cash flow 
methodology (“DCF”). DCF uses loan level attributes (such as interest rates and maturity dates,) as well as pool 
level inputs such as prepayment rates and probability of default and loss given default rate, to estimate credit 
losses over the contractual term of each collectively evaluated loan. Expected credit losses are determined by 
comparing the loans amortized cost with the expected future principal and interest cash flows. Individual loan 
level results are aggregated for collectively evaluated loans and are then adjusted for qualitative factors 
deemed appropriate by management.  
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Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)  
 

Allowance for Credit Losses - Loans (Continued) 
 
Under the DCF, the Company utilizes peer benchmark historical data for historical loss rate calculations, and 
the lookback period for each collectively evaluated loan pool is determined by management based upon the 
estimated remaining life of the pool. Forecasted historical loss rates are calculated using peer benchmark 
historical data based on the lookback, forecast, and reversion period inputs by management. Management has 
elected to forecast probability of default rates over an 18-month period and then revert to a long-term average 
over the following 12 months on a straight-line basis. 
 

The quantitative analysis described above is adjusted for current qualitative factors. The historical loss experience 
is determined quarterly by portfolio segment or loan class and is based on the loss history for each segment. This 
loss experience is supplemented with other economic factors based on the risks present for each portfolio 
segment or loan class. These economic factors include: levels of and trends in delinquencies and individually 
evaluated loans; levels of and trends in charge-offs and recoveries; trends in volume and terms of loans; effects 
of any changes in risk selection and underwriting standards; other changes in lending policies, procedures, and 
practices; experience, ability, and depth of lending management and other relevant staff; national and local 
economic trends and conditions; industry conditions; and effects of changes in credit concentrations. 
Consideration is given to those current qualitative or environmental factors that are likely to cause estimated credit 
losses at the evaluation date to differ from the historical loss experience of each loan segment.  
 
The Company may modify loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty and grant certain concessions that 
include principal forgiveness, a term extension, an other-than-insignificant payment delay, and interest rate 
reduction, or a combination of these concessions. An assessment of whether the borrower is experiencing 
financial difficulty is made at the time of the loan modification.  
 
Upon the Company’s determination that a modified loan (or portion of a loan) has subsequently been deemed 
uncollectible, the loan (or a portion of the loan) is written off. Therefore, the amortized cost basis of the loan is 
reduced by the uncollectible amount and the allowance for credit losses is adjusted by the same amount.  
 
Allowance for Credit Losses on Off-Balance Sheet Credit Exposures 
 
The Company estimates expected credit losses over the contractual period in which the Company is exposed to 
credit risk via a contractual obligation to extend credit, unless that obligation is unconditionally cancellable by 
the Company. The allowance for credit losses on these off-balance sheet unfunded loan commitments is 
adjusted through credit loss expense. The estimate includes consideration of the likelihood that funding will 
occur and an estimate of expected credit losses on commitments expected to be funded over its estimated life.  
 
Off-Balance-Sheet Financial Instruments 

 

In the ordinary course of business, the Company has entered into off-balance-sheet financial instruments 
including commitments to extend credit, unfunded commitments under lines of credit, and standby letters of 
credit. Such financial instruments are recorded in the consolidated financial statements when they become 
payable. 

 
Premises and Equipment 

 

Land is carried at cost. Premises and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation. Buildings 
and related components, including leasehold improvements, are depreciated using the straight-line method over 
the estimated useful lives ranging from 5 to 40 years. Furniture, fixtures and equipment are depreciated using 
the straight-line method with useful lives ranging from 3 to 10 years.  
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Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Lease Accounting 
 
The Company is a lessee in multiple noncancelable operating leases. If the contract provides the right to 
substantially all the economic benefits and the right to direct the use of the identified asset it is considered to be 
or contain a lease. Right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement 
date based on the present value of the future lease payments over the expected lease term. The ROU asset is 
also adjusted for any lease prepayments made, lease incentives received, and initial direct costs incurred. 

 
The lease liability is initially and subsequently recognized based on the present value of its future lease 
payments. Variable payments are included in the future lease payments when those variable payments depend 
on an index or a rate. Increases (decreases) to variable lease payments due to subsequent changes in an index 
or rate are recorded as variable lease expense (income) in the future period in which they are incurred.  

The discount rate used is the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. The Company’s incremental borrowing 
rate for a lease is the rate of interest it would have to pay on a collateralized basis to borrow an amount equal to 
the lease payments under similar terms and in a similar economic environment. 

The ROU asset for operating leases is subsequently measured throughout the lease term at the amount of the 
remeasured lease liability (i.e., present value of the remaining lease payments), plus unamortized initial direct 
costs, plus (minus) any prepaid (accrued) lease payments, less the unamortized balance of lease incentives 
received, and any impairment recognized. For operating leases with lease payments that fluctuate over the 
lease term, the total lease costs are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

For all underlying classes of assets, the Company has elected to not recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities 
for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less at lease commencement and do not include 
an option to purchase the underlying asset that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise. Leases 
containing termination clauses in which either party may terminate the lease without cause and the notice 
period is less than 12 months are deemed short-term leases with lease costs included in short-term lease 
expense. The Company recognizes short-term lease cost on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  

The Company made an accounting policy election for all leases to not separate the lease components of a 
contract and its associated non-lease components, including its proportionate share of real estate taxes and 
maintenance expenses. 
 
Other Investments 

 

Other investments consist primarily of equity investments without a readily determinable fair value. Such 
investments are recorded at cost minus impairment plus or minus changes resulting from observable price 
changes in orderly transactions for the identical or similar investment, with any changes recognized through net 
income. The Company attempts to identify relevant observable transaction prices at least annually, but for 
certain holdings no such transaction was observed. 
 
Included in other investments are equity interests in entities for which quoted market prices are not available 
and for which fair value is not readily available. These investments are adjusted based on capital statements or 
other financial information received from the investees at least annually. Adjustments to the carrying value 
reflect the Company’s proportionate share of earnings or losses, capital contributions and distributions.  
  
The Company’s investment in FHLB stock is included in other investments. The Company is required to hold 
FHLB stock as a member of the FHLB, and transfer of the stock is substantially restricted. The FHLB stock is 
pledged as collateral for outstanding FHLB advances. 
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Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Cash Value of Life Insurance 
 

The Bank has purchased life insurance policies on certain key executives and board members.  Cash value of 
life insurance is recorded at the amount that can be realized under the insurance contract at the balance sheet 
date, which is the cash surrender value adjusted for other charges or other amounts due that are probable at 
settlement. 
 
Foreclosed Assets 
 

Assets acquired through or in lieu of loan foreclosure are held for sale and are initially recorded at fair value less 
costs to sell at the date of foreclosure, establishing a new cost basis. Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations are 
performed periodically by management, and the assets are carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair value 
less costs to sell. Revenue and expenses from operations are included in other noninterest expense.  
 
Mortgage Servicing Rights 
 

The Company services mortgage loans it sells to third-party institutions.  Servicing loans includes collecting 
monthly principal and interest payments from borrowers, passing such payments through to the third-party 
investors, and maintaining escrow accounts for taxes and insurance. When necessary, the Company also 
performs collection functions for delinquent loan payments, manages loan foreclosure proceedings, and 
disposes of foreclosed property.  The Company generally earns a servicing fee of 25 basis points on the 
outstanding loan balance for performing these services, as well as fees and interest income from ancillary 
sources, such as late fees and float.  Servicing fees, late fees, and other ancillary income earned each year are 
reported in the consolidated statements of income as a component of mortgage banking income. 
 

Mortgage servicing rights, included in other assets, are recognized as separate assets when rights are acquired 
through sale of mortgage loans. Mortgage servicing rights are recognized as a component of mortgage banking 
income and are measured at fair value at acquisition and at each subsequent reporting date. The fair value of 
mortgage servicing rights is estimated using market prices for comparable contracts, when available, or a 
valuation model that calculates the present value of estimated future net servicing income. The valuation model 
incorporates assumptions that market participants would use in estimating future net servicing income, such as 
costs to service, a discount rate, custodial earnings rate, ancillary income, default rates and losses, and 
prepayment speeds. The fair value of mortgage servicing rights may change because of changes in discount 
rates, prepayment expectations, default rates, and other factors. Changes in fair value are recognized each 
period and reported in the consolidated statements of income as a component of mortgage banking income. 
 

Goodwill and Intangible Assets 
 

Intangible assets attributable to the value of core deposits and customer lists acquired in purchase transactions 
are stated at cost less accumulated amortization. Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over 
the estimated lives of the assets. The excess of purchase price over fair value of net assets acquired (goodwill) 
is not amortized. 
 

The Company evaluates whether goodwill and other intangible assets may be impaired at least annually and 
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate it is more likely than not the fair value of the reporting 
unit or asset is less than its carrying amount. 
 
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities 

 
FASB ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging (“ASC 815”), provides the disclosure requirements for derivatives and 
hedging activities with the intent to provide users of financial statements with an enhanced understanding of: (a) 
how and why an entity uses derivative instruments, (b) how the entity accounts for derivative instruments and 
related hedged items, and (c) how derivative instruments and related hedged items affect an entity’s financial  
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Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)  
 
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities (Continued) 
 
position, financial performance, and cash flows. Further, qualitative disclosures are required that explain the  
Company’s objectives and strategies for using derivatives, as well as quantitative disclosures about the fair 
value of and gains and losses on derivative instruments, and disclosures about credit-risk-related contingent 
features in derivative instruments. 
 
As required by ASC 815, the Company records all derivatives on the balance sheet at fair value. The 
accounting for changes in the fair value of derivatives depends on the intended use of the derivative, whether 
the Company has elected to designate a derivative in a hedging relationship and apply hedge accounting and 
whether the hedging relationship has satisfied the criteria necessary to apply hedge accounting. Derivatives 
designated and qualifying as a hedge of the exposure to changes in the fair value of an asset, liability, or firm 
commitment attributable to a particular risk, such as interest rate risk, are considered fair value hedges. 
Derivatives designated and qualifying as a hedge of the exposure to variability in expected future cash flows, or 
other types of forecasted transactions, are considered cash flow hedges. Hedge accounting generally provides 
for the matching of the timing of gain or loss recognition on the hedging instrument with the recognition of the 
changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk in a fair value 
hedge or the earnings effect of the hedged forecasted transactions in a cash flow hedge.  The Company may 
enter into derivative contracts that are intended to economically hedge certain of its risk, even though hedge 
accounting does not apply, or the Company elects not to apply hedge accounting. 
 
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
 

Other comprehensive income (loss) is shown on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss). 
The Company's accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) is comprised of the unrealized gain (loss) on 
securities available for sale and is shown on the consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity. 
 

Income Taxes 
 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been determined using the liability method. Deferred tax assets and 
liabilities are determined based on the difference between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and 
liabilities as measured by the current enacted tax rates that will be in effect when these differences are 
expected to reverse. Provision (credit) for deferred taxes is the result of changes in the deferred tax assets and 
liabilities. 
 

The Company may also recognize a liability for unrecognized tax benefits from uncertain tax positions. 
Unrecognized tax benefits represent the differences between a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a 
tax return and the benefit recognized and measured in the financial statements. Interest and penalties related to 
unrecognized tax benefits are classified as provision for income taxes. 
 
Advertising  
 

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. 
 
Rate Lock Commitments 
 

The Company enters into commitments to originate loans whereby the interest rate on the loan is determined 
prior to funding (rate lock commitments). Rate lock commitments on mortgage loans that are intended to be 
sold are considered to be derivatives. Rate lock commitments are recorded only to the extent of fees received, 
since recording the estimated fair value of these commitments would not have a significant impact on the 
consolidated financial statements. 
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Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)  
 
Transfers of Financial Assets 
 

Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales when control over the assets has been relinquished. 
Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when the assets have been isolated from the 
Company, the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that right) 
to pledge or exchange the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity. 
 
Reclassifications 
 

From time-to-time it is necessary to make certain reclassifications to prior-year financial statements to conform 
to the current-year financial statements. There were no reclassifications completed. 
 

Earnings Per Share 
 

Earnings per common share are computed based on the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during each year. There are no dilutive shares during 2025 and 2024; therefore, basic and diluted 
earnings per share are the same for all periods presented. 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements  
 

The Company recently adopted the following Accounting Standard Updates (ASU) issued by the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB): 
 
ASU 2023-09 – Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. The amendments in the 
ASU improve the transparency of income tax disclosures by requiring consistent categories and greater 
disaggregation of information in the rate reconciliation table, as well as income taxes paid disaggregated by 
jurisdiction. These expanded disclosures allow investors to better assess how an entity’s overall operations, 
including the related tax risks, tax planning and operational opportunities, affect its income tax rate and 
prospects for future cash flows. The updated guidance is effective for annual periods beginning after December 
15, 2024, and did not impact on the consolidated financial statements. See Note 15 for the tax disclosures.  
 
Subsequent Events 
 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through March 23, 2026, which is the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued.  
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Note 2:  Cash and Due From Banks 
 

In the normal course of business, the Company maintains cash and due from bank balances with 
correspondent banks. Balances in these accounts may exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation's 
insured limit of $250. Management believes these financial institutions have strong credit ratings and that the 
credit risk related to these deposits is minimal. 
 
The Company is required to maintain reserve balances on deposit with credit card and debit card servicing 
companies. The reserve balance is adjusted periodically based on the sales volume of cardholders. The total 
required reserve balance on deposit for the debit card and credit card servicing company as of December 31, 
2025 and 2024, was $811.  

 
Note 3:  Securities 
 

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities with gross unrealized gains and losses at December 
31 follows: 

 
 
  

Amortized 

Cost

Gross 

Unrealized 

Gains

Gross 

Unrealized 

Losses

Estimated 

Fair Value

2025

Securities Available for Sale:

U.S. treasury securities  $   53,171  $             42  $                8  $   53,205 

U.S. government-sponsored mortgage-backed 

securities     175,648               982           10,126     166,504 

U.S. government-sponsored agency securities       15,250                 -                  611       14,639 

U.S. government-sponsored asset-backed 

securities         9,776                   2             1,111         8,667 

Obligations of states and local governments     161,444               772             9,304     152,912 

Corporate securities         7,825                 15                232         7,608 

Total securities available for sale  $ 423,114  $        1,813  $       21,392  $ 403,535 

Amortized 

Cost

Gross 

Unrecognized 

Gains

Gross 

Unrecognized 

Losses

Estimated 

Fair Value

Securities Held to Maturity:

Corporate securities         3,813                 49                  32         3,830 

Total securities held to maturity  $     3,813  $             49  $              32  $     3,830 
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Note 3:  Securities (Continued)  

 
At year-end 2025 and 2024, there were no holdings of securities of any on issuer, other than the U.S. 
Government and its agencies, in an amount greater than 10% of shareholders’ equity. 

 
Fair values of securities are estimated based on financial models or prices paid for similar securities. It is 
possible interest rates could change considerably, resulting in a material change in the estimated fair value. 
 
The following table shows the fair value and gross unrealized losses of securities available for sale with 
unrealized losses at December 31, aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual 
securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position.  
 

  

Amortized 

Cost

Gross 

Unrealized 

Gains

Gross 

Unrealized 

Losses

Estimated 

Fair Value

2024

Securities Available for Sale:

U.S. treasury securities  $     6,863  $             -    $              42  $     6,821 

U.S. government-sponsored mortgage-backed 

securities     128,688                 39           14,656     114,071 

U.S. government-sponsored agency securities       23,380                 -               1,415       21,965 

U.S. government-sponsored asset-backed 

securities       11,238                   5             1,559         9,684 

Obligations of states and local governments     157,346                 62           14,830     142,578 

Corporate securities 8,798                       -                  697         8,101 

Total securities available for sale  $ 336,313  $           106  $       33,199  $ 303,220 

Amortized 

Cost

Gross 

Unrecognized 

Gains

Gross 

Unrecognized 

Losses

Estimated 

Fair Value

Securities Held to Maturity:

Obligations of states and local governments  $     1,615  $             -    $                9  $     1,606 

Corporate securities         4,417                   7                184         4,240 

Total securities held to maturity  $     6,032  $               7  $            193  $     5,846 
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Note 3:  Securities (Continued)  

 
  

 
Fair Value

Unrealized 

Losses Fair Value

Unrealized 

Losses Fair Value

Unrealized 

Losses

2025
 

Available for sale

U.S. treasury securities 24,589$  8$          -$         -$         $   24,589  $          8 

U.S. government-

sponsored mortgage-

backed securities     14,570            74       70,515      10,052       85,085      10,126 

U.S. government-

sponsored agency 

securities            -              -         14,639          611       14,639          611 

U.S. government-

sponsored asset-backed 

securities          296              1        8,151       1,110        8,447        1,111 

Obligations of state and 

local governments       8,420          128       89,468       9,176       97,888        9,304 

Corporate securities          249              1        3,594          231        3,843          232 

Totals  $ 48,124  $      212  $ 186,367  $  21,180  $ 234,491  $  21,392 

2024

Available for sale

U.S. treasury securities 6,821$    42$         -$         -$         $     6,821  $        42  

U.S. government-

sponsored mortgage-

backed securities     35,055          630       69,146      14,026     104,201      14,656 

U.S. government-

sponsored agency 

securities       2,129              1       19,836       1,414       21,965        1,415 

U.S. government-

sponsored asset-backed 

securities          218              1        8,952       1,558        9,170        1,559 

Obligations of state and 

local governments     22,590          290       95,981      14,540     118,571      14,830 

Corporate securities 856 24 5,995 673 6,851 697 

Totals   $67,669   $     988   $199,910   $ 32,211   $267,579   $ 33,199 

Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total
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Note 3:  Securities (Continued)  
 
These unrealized losses relate principally to the changes in interest rates and are not due to changes in the 
financial condition of the issuer, the quality of any underlying assets, or applicable credit enhancements. 
Because the decline in fair value is attributable to changes in interest rates and illiquidity, and not credit quality, 
and because the Company does not have the intent to sell these securities and it is likely that it will not be 
required to sell the securities before their anticipated recovery, the Company has determined that no allowance 
for credit losses is required on available for sale securities as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
The Company regularly evaluates various attributes of securities held to maturity to determine the 
appropriateness of the allowance for credit losses. The credit quality indicators monitored differ depending on 
the security type. Corporate securities held to maturity are comprised of investments in subordinated debt and 
trust preferred securities issued by other financial institutions. The Company considers publicly available data 
and payment history to evaluate the financial condition of the issuer. The Company had one municipal bond 
classified as held to maturity. The municipality is within the Company’s market area, and the Company regularly 
evaluates the financial status of the municipality based on credit ratings, payment history, and financial 
information from the municipality. 
 
No held to maturity securities were past due or on nonaccrual status as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and 
the Company has determined that no allowance for credit losses is required on held to maturity securities as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
The following is a summary of amortized cost and estimated fair value of debt securities by contractual maturity 
as of December 31, 2025. Contractual maturities will differ from expected maturities for mortgage-backed and 
asset-backed securities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations without penalties. 
 

 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2025, gross proceeds from the sale of available-for-sale securities totaled 
$1,091. As a result of these sales, gross gains totaled $22 and gross losses totaled $21. During the year ended 
December 31, 2024, gross proceeds from the sales of available-for-sale securities totaled $5,387. As a result of 
these sales, gross gains totaled $49 and there were no losses.  
 
As of December 31, 2025, the amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities pledged to secure public 
deposits and for other purposes required or permitted by law was $175,171 and $166,259, respectively. As of  
December 31, 2024, the amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities pledged to secure public deposits 
and for other purposes required or permitted by law was $45,913 and $42,780, respectively. 
 
  

 

 Amortized Cost
Estimated Fair 

Value
Amortized Cost

Estimated Fair 

Value

Due in one year or less  $           62,147  $           62,060  $                     -    $                 -   

Due after one year through five years               58,953               58,523                       997                  977 

Due after five years through ten years               80,373               76,097                    2,816               2,853 

Due after ten years               36,217               31,684                         -                       -   

Subtotal             237,690             228,364                    3,813               3,830 

Mortgage‑related securities             175,648             166,504                         -                       -   

Asset-backed securities                 9,776                 8,667                         -                       -   

Total  $         423,114  $         403,535  $                3,813  $           3,830 

Available for Sale Held to Maturity



Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries 
 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

23 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 

Note 4:  Loans 
 

The following table presents total loans at December 31 by portfolio segment and class of loan:   
 

 
 
At December 31, 2025 and 2024, deposit accounts totaling $420 and $657, respectively, were in an overdraft 
position and reclassified as loans. 
 

Analysis of the allowance for credit losses for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, follows: 
 

 
A loan is considered to be collateral dependent when the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty and 
repayment is expected to be provided substantially through the operation or sale of the collateral. The following 
table presents collateral dependent loans by portfolio segment and collateral type for years ended December 
31, 2025 and 2024.  

  

 2025 2024

Commercial:

Commercial real estate 876,692$      929,350$      

Construction and land development 139,407       99,145         

Commercial other 271,675       246,422       

Multifamily 537,870       563,639       

Residential:

First mortgages 408,607       418,791       

Junior mortgages and home equity lines of credit 81,846         75,903         

Consumer and other:

Credit cards 6,783           6,352           

Municipal 21,409         19,871         

Other 62,546         53,429         

Subtotals 2,406,835     2,412,902     

Allowance for credit losses (25,002)        (24,172)        

Loans, net 2,381,833$   2,388,730$   

 
Commercial Residential

Consumer 

and Other
Total

Balance at January 1, 2024 18,040$         5,625$      331$        23,996         

Provision (credit) for credit losses 3,535             (145)         11            3,401          

Loans charged off (3,256)           -           (162)         (3,418)         

Recoveries of loans previously charged off 141               2              50            193             

Balance at December 31, 2024 18,460$         5,482$      230$        24,172$       

Provision (credit) for credit losses 1,420             (231)         56            1,245          

Loans charged off (532)              -           (74)           (606)            

Recoveries of loans previously charged off 120               2              69            191             
 

Balance at December 31, 2025 19,468$         5,253$      281$        25,002$       



Lake Ridge Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries 
 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

24 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 

Note 4:  Loans (Continued)  
 

 
In addition to the allowance for credit losses on loans, the Company has established an allowance for off-
balance sheet unfunded loan commitments. This reserve is maintained at a level that management believes is 
sufficient to absorb losses arising from unfunded loan commitments and is determined quarterly based on 
similar methodology used for loans. The allowance was $2,235 and $1,398 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
The Company recognized an expense of $837 and ($303) to the provision for credit losses related to unfunded 
commitments for year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
The Company regularly evaluates various attributes of loans to determine the appropriateness of the allowance 
for credit losses. The credit quality indicators monitored differ depending on the class of loan. 
 
Commercial, multifamily, and municipal loans are generally evaluated using the following internally prepared 
ratings: 
 

• "Pass" ratings are assigned to loans with adequate collateral and debt service ability such that 
collectability of the contractual loan payments is highly probable. 

• "Watch/Special mention" ratings are assigned to loans where management has some concern that the 
collateral or debt service ability may not be adequate, though the collectability of the contractual loan 
payments is still probable. 

• "Substandard" ratings are assigned to loans that do not have adequate collateral and/or debt service 
ability such that collectability of the contractual loan payments is no longer probable. 

• "Doubtful" ratings are assigned to loans that do not have adequate collateral and/or debt service ability, 
and collectability of the contractual loan payments is unlikely. 

 

Single-family residential real estate and consumer loans are generally evaluated based on whether the loan is 
performing according to the contractual terms of the loan. 
 

Information regarding the credit quality indicators most closely monitored by class and by vintage year as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 follows: 

  

Real Estate

Other Business 

Assets Total

2025

Commercial 7,560$                   322$                      7,882$                   

Residential 2,879                     -                        2,879                     

Consumer and Other -                        -                        -                        

Total 10,439                   322                        10,761                   

2024

Commercial 36,563$                 6,352$                   42,915$                 

Residential 3,091                     -                        3,091                     

Consumer and Other -                        -                        -                        

Total 39,654                   6,352                     46,006                   

Collateral Type
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Note 4:  Loans (Continued) 

  
  

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior Revolving Total

As of December 31, 2025

Commercial real estate: 

Risk rating

Pass 74,276     57,156     40,910     108,987   145,018   322,139   9,508       757,994   

Special mention 2,887       1,769       6,794       21,086     18,022     64,487     871          115,916   

Substandard -           -           -           -           698          2,084       -           2,782       

Doubtful -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Total commercial real estate 77,163     58,925     47,704     130,073   163,738   388,710   10,379     876,692   

Total commercial real estate charged off -           -           -           -           60            -           60            

Construction and land development:

Risk rating

Pass 71,014     15,998     6,889       7,594       533          3,644       28,163     133,835   

Special mention -           -           -           -           -           740          -           740          

Substandard -           -           199          -           795          3,838       -           4,832       

Doubtful -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Total construction and land development 71,014     15,998     7,088       7,594       1,328       8,222       28,163     139,407   

Total construction and land development charged off -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Commercial - other: 

Risk rating

Pass 61,511     25,112     27,616     18,927     20,791     24,483     74,996     253,436   

Special mention 1,997       3,051       1,322       4,201       63            381          5,210       16,225     

Substandard -           -           202          1,155       13            330          314          2,014       

Doubtful -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Total commercial - other 63,508     28,163     29,140     24,283     20,867     25,194     80,520     271,675   

Total commercial - other charged off -           22            -           90            -           69            291          472          

Multifamily

Risk rating

Pass 30,099     8,939       89,238     158,235   113,648   98,795     2,220       501,174   

Special mention 20,042     -           -           16,415     -           239          -           36,696     

Substandard -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Doubtful -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Total multifamily 50,141     8,939       89,238     174,650   113,648   99,034     2,220       537,870   

Total multifamily charged off -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Municipal:

Risk rating

Pass 1,646       3,312       441          1,870       2,297       2,393       9,450       21,409     

Special mention -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Substandard -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Doubtful -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Total municipal 1,646       3,312       441          1,870       2,297       2,393       9,450       21,409     

Total municipal charged off -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           
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Note 4:  Loans (Continued)  

 
 

 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior Revolving Total

As of December 31, 2025

Residential real estate

Payment performance

Performing 45,717     23,753     46,514     97,521     100,974   95,965     75,985     486,429    

Nonperforming 224          -           -           935          331          2,235       299          4,024        

Total residential real estate 45,941     23,753     46,514     98,456     101,305   98,200     76,284     490,453    

Total residential real estate charged off -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Credit card and other

Payment performance

Performing 24,380     8,487       10,986     904          7,693       8,312       8,566       69,328      

Nonperforming -           -           -           -           -           1              -           1               

Total credit card and other 24,380     8,487       10,986     904          7,693       8,313       8,566       69,329      

Total credit card and other charged off -           -           -           -           -           3              71            74             

Total loans 333,793   147,577   231,111   437,830   410,876   630,066   215,582   2,406,835 

Total loans charged off -           22            -           90            60            72            362          606           

2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior Revolving Total

As of December 31, 2024

Commercial real estate: 

Risk rating

Pass 57,221         71,909         125,849       153,053       390,529       10,312         808,873       

Special mention 2,139           5,714           12,140         4,670           61,306         2,037           88,006         

Substandard -              -              -              15,482         16,989         -              32,471         

Doubtful -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Total commercial real estate 59,360         77,623         137,989       173,205       468,824       12,349         929,350       

Total commercial real estate charged off -              -              -              -              43                -              43                

Construction and land development:

Risk rating

Pass 41,674         20,147         7,390           2,228           4,290           16,356         92,085         

Special mention -              -              2,159           -              847              -              3,006           

Substandard -              200              -              -              3,854           -              4,054           

Doubtful -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Total construction and land development 41,674         20,347         9,549           2,228           8,991           16,356         99,145         

Total construction and land development charged off -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Commercial - other: 

Risk rating

Pass 30,537         29,723         30,693         26,661         38,337         72,872         228,823       

Special mention 781              1,983           1,480           64                1,984           3,730           10,022         

Substandard 2,407           23                4,605           -              519              23                7,577           

Doubtful -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Total commercial - other 33,725         31,729         36,778         26,725         40,840         76,625         246,422       

Total commercial - other charged off -              248              260              -              722              1,983           3,213           
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Note 4:  Loans (Continued)  

2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior Revolving Total

As of December 31, 2024

Multifamily

Risk rating

Pass 5,964           84,667         204,274       118,591       122,700       3,201           539,397       

Special mention -              20,160         -              -              3,828           -              23,988         

Substandard -              -              -              -              254              -              254              

Doubtful -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Total multifamily 5,964           104,827       204,274       118,591       126,782       3,201           563,639       

Total multifamily charged off -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Municipal:

Risk rating

Pass 10,880         432              2,326           2,881           3,352           -              19,871         

Special mention -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Substandard -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Doubtful -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Total municipal 10,880         432              2,326           2,881           3,352           -              19,871         

Total municipal charged off -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Residential real estate

Payment performance

Performing 29,434         58,107         108,465       111,750       113,888       68,774         490,418       

Nonperforming -              -              1,270           341              2,312           353              4,276           

Total residential real estate 29,434         58,107         109,735       112,091       116,200       69,127         494,694       

Total residential real estate charged off -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Credit card and other

Payment performance

Performing 12,271         11,869         1,488           8,716           10,673         14,735         59,752         

Nonperforming -              8                  2                  5                  -              14                29                

Total credit card and other 12,271         11,877         1,490           8,721           10,673         14,749         59,781         

Total credit card and other charged off -              16                8                  1                  28                109              162              

Total loans 193,308       304,942       502,141       444,442       775,662       192,407       2,412,902    

Total loans charged off -              264              268              1                  793              2,092           3,418           
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Note 4:  Loans (Continued)  
 
Loan aging information as of December 31 follows: 

  

 
 
 

  

Current Loans

Loans Past Due 

30‑89 Days

Loans Past Due 

90+ Days Total Loans

2025

Commercial real estate  $      874,742  $                  627  $            1,323  $     876,692 

Construction and land 

development          139,407                        -                       -           139,407 

Commercial - Other          270,003                      175                1,497         271,675 

Multifamily          537,509                      361                     -           537,870 

Residential first 

mortgages          405,016                   1,757                1,834         408,607 

Residential junior liens 

and home equity lines            81,133                      212                   501           81,846 

Credit cards             6,752                       19                     12            6,783 

Municipal            21,409                        -                       -             21,409 

Other consumer            62,545                        -                         1           62,546 

Total  $   2,398,516  $               3,151  $            5,168  $  2,406,835 

Current Loans

Loans Past Due 

30‑89 Days

Loans Past Due 

90+ Days Total Loans

2024

Commercial real estate  $      926,710  $                  267  $            2,373  $     929,350 

Construction and land 

development            99,085                       60                     -             99,145 

Commercial - Other          243,690                      756                1,976         246,422 

Multifamily          563,385                        -                     254         563,639 

Residential first 

mortgages          415,764                   2,225                   802         418,791 

Residential junior liens 

and home equity lines            75,293                      140                   470           75,903 

Credit cards             6,297                       36                     19            6,352 

Municipal            19,871                        -                       -             19,871 

Other consumer            53,417                         2                     10           53,429 

Total   $  2,403,512   $              3,486   $           5,904   $ 2,412,902 
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Note 4:  Loans (Continued)  
 
Information regarding nonaccrual loans during the year ended December 31 follows: 

 
 
Interest income recognized on nonaccrual loans was not significant during the years ended December 31, 2025 
and 2024.  

Nonaccrual 

Loans With No 

Allowance for 

Credit Loss

Nonaccrual Loans 

With an Allowance 

for Credit Loss

Total Nonaccrual 

Loans

Total Nonaccrual 

Loans at 

Beginning of 

Year

Amortized 

Cost Basis of 

Loans 90+ 

Days Past 

Due Not on 

Nonaccrual

2025

Commercial real estate  $          2,160  $                  622  $            2,782  $            3,215  $              -   

Construction and land 

development                795                        -                     795                     -                   -   

Commercial - Other             1,665                      314                1,979                5,768                 11 

Multifamily                  -                          -                       -                     254                 -   

Residential first 

mortgages             2,923                        -                  2,923                2,258                 -   

Residential junior liens 

and home equity lines                780                        -                     780                   642                 -   

Credit cards                  -                          -                       -                       -                   12 

Municipal                  -                          -                       -                       -                   -   

Other consumer                    1                        -                         1                     10                 -   

Total  $          8,324  $                  936  $            9,260   $          12,147  $             23 

2024

Commercial real estate  $          2,851  $                  364  $            3,215  $            1,629  $              -   

Construction and land 

development                  -                          -                       -                       -                   -   

Commercial - Other             2,202                   3,566                5,768                4,789               136 

Multifamily                254                        -                     254                   256                 -   

Residential first 

mortgages             2,258                        -                  2,258                1,542                 -   

Residential junior liens 

and home equity lines                642                        -                     642                   271                 -   

Credit cards                  -                          -                       -                       -                   19 

Municipal                  -                          -                       -                       -                   -   

Other consumer                  10                        -                       10                       2                 -   

Total  $          8,217  $               3,930  $           12,147   $           8,489  $           155 
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Note 4:  Loans (Continued)  
 
The following table presents the amortized cost basis of loans at December 31, 2025 and 2024, that were both 
experiencing financial difficulty and modified during the year ended December 31, by class and by type of 
modification. The percentage of the amortized cost basis of loans that were modified to borrowers in financial 
distress as compared to the amortized cost basis of each class of financing receivable is also presented below. 
 

 
The modifications above were limited in nature and did not have a material financial impact. The Company has 
not committed to lend additional amounts to the borrowers included in the previous table.  
 
The Company closely monitors the performance of loans that are modified to borrowers experiencing financial 
difficulty to understand the effectiveness of its modification efforts. The following table presents the performance 
of such loans that have been modified in the last 12 months. There were no past due loans as of December 31, 
2024.  

 
  

Principal 

Forgiveness

Payment 

Delay

Term 

Extension

Interest Rate 

Reduction

Total Class of 

Financing 

Receivable

2025

Residential first 

mortgages  $               -    $      -    $          151  $         102 0.1%

Total  $               -    $      -    $          151  $         102 0.0%

2024

Residential first 

mortgages  $               -    $      -    $          196  $            -   0.0%

Total  $               -    $      -    $          196  $            -   0.0%

December 31, 2025

30-59 

Days 

Past Due

60-89 

Days 

Past Due

Greater Than 

89 Days 

Past Due

Total Past 

Due

Residential first 

mortgages -$      -$      151$          151$        

Total  $       -    $       -    $          151  $       151 
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Note 5:  Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities 
 

Risk Management Objective of Using Derivatives 

 
The Company is exposed to certain risks arising from both its business operations and economic conditions. 
The Company principally manages its exposures to a wide variety of business and operational risks through 
management of its core business activities. The Company manages economic risks, including interest rate, 
liquidity, and credit risk primarily by managing the amount, sources, and duration of its assets and liabilities and 
the use of derivative financial instruments. Specifically, the Company enters into derivative financial instruments 
to manage exposures that arise from business activities that result in the receipt or payment of future known 
and uncertain cash amounts, the value of which are determined by interest rates. As of December 31, 2025 and 
2024, the Company had no derivatives designated as hedging instruments. 
 
Non-designated Hedges  

 
Derivatives not designated as hedges are not speculative and result from a service the Company provides to 
certain customers. The Company executes interest rate swaps with commercial banking customers to facilitate 
their respective risk management strategies. Those interest rate swaps are simultaneously hedged by offsetting  
derivatives that the Company executes with a third party, such that the Company minimizes its net risk 
exposure resulting from such transactions. As the interest rate derivatives associated with this program do not 
meet the strict hedge accounting requirements, changes in the fair value of both the customer derivatives and 
the offsetting derivatives are recognized directly in earnings.  
 
The table below presents the effect of the Company’s derivative financial instruments that are not designated as 
hedging instruments on the income statement as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.  
 

 
 

Fair Value Hedges  
 
All fair value hedges were terminated during 2022 when the fair value hedges had unrealized gains of $3,642. 
The unrealized gain as of the termination dates is being amortized into income over the remaining term of the 
original loan. As of December 31, 2025, $2,893 remains to be recognized. Recognized income totaled $205 for 
the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

Notional Amount Fair Value Notional Amount Fair Value

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments:

Interest rate products  $          80,450  $   1,351  $          80,450  $   1,356 

Other derivatives               3,900             1                    -             -   

Total derivatives not designated as hedging instruments  $          84,350  $   1,352  $          80,450  $   1,356 

Notional Amount Fair Value Notional Amount Fair Value

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments:

Interest rate products  $          49,223  $   1,297  $          49,223  $   1,302 

Other derivatives               3,908             2                    -             -   

Total derivatives not designated as hedging instruments  $          53,131  $   1,299  $          49,223  $   1,302 

As of December 31, 2024

Derivative Assets Derivative Liabilities

As of December 31, 2025

Derivative Assets Derivative Liabilities
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Note 6:  Premises and Equipment  
 

An analysis of premises and equipment at December 31 follows: 

 
Depreciation of premises and equipment charged to operating expense totaled $2,718 and $2,742 in 2025 and 
2024, respectively. 

 
Note 7:  Leases 
 
The Company leases various branch locations under operating leases. The leases entered into include one or 
more options to renew. The renewal terms can extend the lease term from 3 to 15 years. The exercise of lease 
renewal options is at the Company's sole discretion. Renewal option periods are included in the measurement 
of the Right-of-Use (ROU) asset and lease liability when the exercise is reasonably certain to occur. As of 
December 31, 2025, the Company has recorded an ROU asset totaling $4,267, which is included in other 
assets. As of December 31, 2025, the Company has also recorded a lease obligation liability totaling $4,379, 
which is included in other liabilities. 

The depreciable life of assets and leasehold improvements are limited by the expected lease term unless there 
is a transfer of title or purchase option reasonably certain of exercise. 

The Company's lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive 
covenants. Payments due under the lease contracts include fixed payments plus, for one of the Company’s 
leases, variable payments. The Company’s office space leases require it to make variable payments for the 
Company’s proportionate share of the building’s property taxes, insurance, and common area maintenance.  
These variable lease payments are not included in lease payments used to determine the lease liability and are 
recognized as variable lease costs when incurred.  

Lease expenses totaled $702 at December 31, 2025 and $664 at December 31, 2024 and the majority of the 
expenses are related to operating lease costs. 
 
The weighted-average lease term totaled 7.3 and 7.7 years as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. The weighted-
average discount rate totaled 3.81% and 3.84% as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Scheduled maturities of remaining lease liabilities, included within other liabilities on the consolidated balance 
sheet, as of December 31, 2025 is as follows: 
 
  

 2025 2024

Land and improvements 7,390$      7,390$       

Buildings and improvements 48,949      47,025       

Furniture and equipment 13,926      14,372       
 

Subtotals 70,265      68,787       

Accumulated depreciation      (32,522)       (31,668)
 
Premises and equipment, net 37,743$    37,119$     
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Note 7:  Leases (Continued) 
 

 
Note 8:  Other Investments  
 
Other investments consisted of the following at December 31: 
 

 
 
The Company's investments in tax credit partnerships are considered equity-method investments. The 
Company reduces the investment balance as tax credits are realized. The investment is evaluated for 
impairment on an annual basis. The Company recognized $2,138 and $1,219 in amortization expense related 
to these investments for years ending December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
The remaining investments are considered equity investments without a readily determinable market value. The 
following table details the changes in the carrying amount of equity securities without a readily determinable 
market value, both annually and cumulatively, as of and for the years ended December 31: 

 

 
 
Adjustments in fair value have been recorded based on observed transaction prices from sales of identical 
securities. The Company makes reasonable efforts to observe transaction prices, but for some investments no 
such transactions have been observed. During 2025 and 2024, the Company purchased additional equity 
securities totaling $1,791 and $443.  
  

2026  $     725 

2027         740 

2028         716 

2029         632 

2030         578 

Thereafter      1,645 

Total future lease payments      5,036 

Less: amount representing future interest (657)

Total  $  4,379 

2025 2024
 

FHLB stock  $  11,465  $11,465 

Bankers' Bank stock       8,947      8,652 

S.B.C.P Capital Trust II, III, and IV          660         660 

Tax credit partnerships      13,543    10,619 

Qualified investment fund          451         437 

SBA loan investment fund          500         500 

Other       8,857      6,929 

Totals 44,423$  39,262$ 

2025 2024
 

Carrying Value, end of year  $     30,880  $28,643 

Impairments and downward adjustments              (69)           (8)

Upward adjustments             584         944 
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Note 9:  Mortgage Servicing  
 

Loans serviced for others are not included in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. The unpaid 
principal balances of mortgage and other loans serviced for others were $1,022,572 and $1,057,484 at  
December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The following is a summary of changes in the balance of mortgage 
servicing rights for the years ending December 31: 
 

 
 
The estimated fair value of mortgage servicing rights was determined using a valuation model that calculates 
the present value of expected future servicing and ancillary income, net of expected servicing costs. The model 
incorporates various assumptions, such as discount rates and prepayment speeds based on market data from 
independent organizations.  

 
Information about the estimated fair value of mortgage servicing rights at December 31, 2025 and 2024 follows: 
 

 
 

Note 10:  Foreclosed Assets 
 

An analysis of the activity in foreclosed assets for the years ended December 31 is as follows: 
 

 
 
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company had no residential real estate foreclosed assets. The 
recorded investment of residential real estate loans in the process of foreclosure was $761 and $0 as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Expenses related to foreclosed assets include the following for the years ended December 31: 
 

 
 

Net operating and maintenance expenses are included in other noninterest expense on the income statement. 

2025 2024

Beginning balance 10,381$           11,001$           

Fair value adjustment (699)                (620)                

Ending balance 9,682$             10,381$           

2025 2024

Range of discount rates 9.3% to 11.3% 9.7% to 11.6%

Range of prepayment speeds 4.7% to 19.0% 5.0% to 14.3%

2025 2024
 

Balance at beginning 229$           -$           

Other real estate acquired 340             229            

Sales of other real estate (229)                          -   

Balance at end 340$           229$          

2025 2024

Net (gain) loss on sales (58)$              -$         

Operating and maintenance expenses, net of rental income                    6             12 

Total expense (52)$               $          12 
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Note 11:  Intangible Assets and Goodwill 
 

The gross carrying amount and accumulated amortization of intangible assets and goodwill for the years ended 
December 31 are as follows: 

 
 
Intangible assets include the core deposit and customer list intangibles. Amortization expense totaled $6,261 
and $6,260 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively and is included in other noninterest 
expense on the financial statements.  
 

The following table shows the estimated future amortization expense for the core deposit intangible and 
customer list. The projections of amortization expense are based on existing asset balances as of  
December 31, 2025: 
 

 

 
Note 12:  Deposits 
 

The composition of deposits at December 31 is as follows: 
 

 
 
Time deposits of $250 or more totaled $51,268 and $75,707 at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
Deposits from a large corporation totaled 5.3% and 4.9% of total deposits as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
 

  

 

Gross Carrying 

Amount

Accumulated 

Amortization

Gross Carrying 

Amount

Accumulated 

Amortization
 

Core deposit intangible  $              41,027  $           21,683  $          41,027  $            15,556 

Customer list  $                   985  $               820  $              935  $                 686 

Goodwill  $              28,544  $                  -    $          28,544  $                   -   

2025 2024

2026 6,015$                 

2027 5,584                   

2028 5,584                   

2029 2,326                   

2030 -                      

Thereafter -                      

Total 19,509$               

2025 2024

Non-interest-bearing demand 551,346$       533,389$    

Interest-bearing demand 777,939         728,528      

Savings 545,287         446,056      

Money market 542,780         521,471      

Time 281,954         368,961      
 

Total deposits 2,699,306$    2,598,405$ 
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Note 12:  Deposits (Continued) 
 
The scheduled maturities of time deposits at December 31, 2025, are summarized as follows: 
 

 
 

Note 13:  Borrowed Funds 
 

Borrowed funds consist of the following at December 31: 
 

 
 
The FHLB advance rates ranged from 0.00% to 4.87% as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. The 0.00% 
advances were completed as part of FHLB’s Community Investment Cash Advance Program.  
 
Following is a summary of scheduled principal maturities and fixed term advances as of December 31, 2025: 
 

 
 

Actual maturities may differ from the scheduled principal maturities because of call options on the various 
advances. Rates in the table above are based on rates that were effective as of December 31, 2025. 
 
The Company prepaid FHLB advances totaling $35,000 for the year ended December 31, 2024. Prepayment 
penalties of $6 were recognized as a component of other noninterest expense on the consolidated income  

2026  $       173,819 

2027          102,744 

2028              2,730 

2029              1,970 

2030                 687 

Thereafter                    4 

Total  $       281,954 

 
Weighted 

Average Rates
Amount

Weighted 

Average Rates
Amount

FHLB fixed rate advances 4.12% 197,850       4.48% 203,850     

Bankers' Bank variable rate loan 6.00% 4,661          6.75% 4,661         

Bankers' Bank fixed term loans 3.73% 23,538         3.71% 25,371       

Totals 226,049$     233,882$    

2025 2024

 

Weighted 

Average Rate Amount

Weighted 

Average Rate Amount

2026 4.48% 61,900$          -$               

2027 4.00% 111,223          6.75% 4,661              

2028 4.02% 27,368            -                 

2029 3.49% 1,419              -                 

2030 3.75% 17,828            -                 

Thereafter 0.00% 1,650              -                 

Total 221,388$        4,661$            

Fixed-Rate Maturities Variable Rate Maturities
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Note 13:  Borrowed Funds (Continued) 
 
statement for the years ended December 31, 2024. No prepayments were made for the year ended December 
31, 2025.  
 
The Company has a master contract agreement with the FHLB that provides for borrowing up to the lesser of 
20 times the FHLB stock owned, a determined percentage of the book value of the Company's qualifying loans, 
or a determined percentage of the Company's assets. The FHLB provides both fixed and floating rate 
advances. Floating rates are tied to short-term market rates of interest. Advances with call provisions permit the 
FHLB to request payment beginning on the call date and quarterly thereafter.  FHLB advances are subject to a 
prepayment penalty if they are repaid prior to maturity. The Company pledged $1,631,876 and $1,690,529 of 
qualifying loans as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. FHLB advances are also secured by $11,465 
of FHLB stock owned by the Company at December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 

The available borrowings are further reduced by letters of credit issued for the benefit of municipal depositors 
for balances in excess of insured amounts. These letters of credit totaled $101,204 as of December 31, 2025 
and $113,689 as of December 31, 2024. The available borrowings are further reduced by the credit 
enhancement provided under the Mortgage Partnership Finance Program of $2,582 and $2,046 at December 
31, 2025 and 2024, respectively (see Note 18). 
 
At December 31, 2025, the Company’s available and unused portion of this borrowing agreement totaled 
$557,502, based on collateral pledged. Additional FHLB stock would need to be purchased to utilize this 
amount. 
 
At December 31, 2025, the Company had the following credit agreements in place: 
 

• Term loan with Bankers’ Bank which matures in September 2030. The rate on the loan is 3.75% as of 
December 31, 2025, and is fixed for the life of the loan. The loan calls for quarterly principal and interest 
payments with a final payment of all unpaid principal and interest due at maturity. As of December 31, 
2025, $22,816 was outstanding on this loan. 
 

• A fixed rate term loan with Bankers’ Bank. The fixed rate loan requires quarterly payments of $184 
including interest at 3.10%. The note matures in January 2027. As of December 31, 2025, $722 was 
outstanding on this loan. 

 

• A variable rate loan with Bankers’ Bank that requires quarterly interest payments at prime less 0.75% 
(6.00% at December 31, 2025). The note matures in January 2027. As of December 31, 2025, $4,661 
was outstanding on this loan. 

 

• A $12,000 revolving line of credit with Bankers’ Bank available for general corporate purposes. The 
available balance was $12,000 as of December 31, 2025, and it matured on January 17, 2026. The 
stated interest rate was prime rate minus 0.75%. The line of credit was renewed in January 2026 for 
$12,000. The stated interest rate is prime rate minus 0.75% (6.00% at December 31, 2025). The note 
matures January 2027. 

 

• An additional $143,895 is available through the Federal Reserve Discount Window Program. The 
Company had $156,810 in securities pledged to the program as of December 31, 2025. The Company 
transferred the securities pledged to the Discount Window Program from the Federal Reserve Bank Term 
Funding Program in 2024, due to the discontinuation of the Bank Term Funding Program.  
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Note 14:  Subordinated Debentures 
 

In September 2005, the Company issued to S.B.C.P. Capital Trust II an adjustable rate junior subordinated 
debenture for $4,382, due September 15, 2035. The junior subordinated debenture has a floating rate of 
three-month SOFR plus 1.45%, with the rate resetting on each succeeding quarterly payment date. The 
effective interest rate was 5.43% and 6.07% as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The junior 
subordinated debenture is redeemable by the Company, subject to the receipt by the Company of prior 
approval from the Federal Reserve Bank (FRB), if then required under applicable capital guidelines or policies  
of the FRB. The Company may redeem the debenture on any March 15, June 15, September 15, and 
December 15. 
 

In December 2006, the Company issued to S.B.C.P. Capital Trust III an adjustable rate junior subordinated 
debenture for $10,310, due December 15, 2036. The junior subordinated debenture has a floating rate of 
three-month SOFR plus 1.73%. The effective interest rate was 5.71% and 6.35% as of December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively. The junior subordinated debenture is redeemable by the Company, subject to the receipt by 
the Company of prior approval from the FRB, if then required under applicable capital guidelines or policies of 
the FRB. The Company may redeem the debenture on any March 15, June 15, September 15, and December 
15. 
 

In July 2007, the Company issued to S.B.C.P. Capital Trust IV an adjustable rate junior subordinated debenture 
for $7,217, due September 15, 2037. The junior subordinated debenture has a floating rate of three-month 
SOFR plus 1.57%. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the effective interest rate was 5.55% and 6.19%. The 
junior subordinated debenture is redeemable by the Company, subject to the receipt by the Company of prior 
approval from the FRB, if then required under applicable capital guidelines or policies of the FRB. The 
Company may redeem the debenture on any March 15, June 15, September 15, and December 15. 
 

The Company has fully and unconditionally guaranteed all of the obligations of S.B.C.P. Capital Trusts II, III, 
and IV.  The guarantee covers the quarterly distributions and payments on liquidation or redemption of the trust 
preferred securities, but only to the extent of funds held by the trusts. The trust preferred securities qualify under 
the risk-based capital guidelines as Tier 1 capital, up to 25% of total Tier 1 capital, for regulatory purposes. 

 
Note 15:  Income Taxes 
 
The components of the provision for income taxes are as follows: 

 

 

 2025 2024

Current tax expense:

Federal  $         4,227  $         (323)

State                  -                     -   
 

Total current             4,227             (323)
 

Deferred tax expense:

Federal               (584)           1,353 

State            (2,362)          (4,928)

Total deferred            (2,946)          (3,575)

Valuation allowance             2,362           4,928 

Total provision for income taxes  $         3,643  $        1,030 
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Note 15:  Income Taxes (Continued) 
 
The Company did not have any foreign or state income tax paid during 2025.  
  
A summary of the sources of differences between income taxes at the federal statutory rate and the provision 
for income taxes for the years ended December 31 follows:   

 
 
The following is a reconciliation between the income tax (benefit) expense and the amount of income taxes 
which would have been provided at the statutory rate of 21% before the adoption of ASU 2023-09. 
 

 
 
Deferred income taxes are provided for the temporary differences between the financial reporting bases and the 
tax bases of the Company's assets and liabilities. The major components of the net deferred tax asset as of  
December 31 are presented below: 

  

 Amount
% of Pretax 

Income

 

Tax expense at statutory rate 6,791$    21.0          %

Increase (decrease) in taxes resulting from:

State income tax, net of federal benefit -         0.0

Nontaxable or nondeductible items

Tax-exempt interest (769)        (2.4)

Cash surrender value of life insurance (319)        (1.0)

Tax Credits

Low income housing tax credits (1,832)     (5.7)

Other (228)        (0.7)

 

Total provision for income taxes 3,643$    11.2          %

2025

 Amount
% of Pretax 

Income
 
Tax expense at statutory rate 3,408$   21.0          %

Increase (decrease) in taxes resulting from:

Tax-exempt interest (745)      (4.6)           

Cash surrender value of life insurance (313)      (1.9)           

Tax credits (1,114)   (6.8)           

State income tax, net of federal benefit (4,928)   (30.4)         

Valuation allowance 4,928     30.4          

Other (206)      (1.3)           
 

Total provision for income taxes 1,030$   6.4            %
 

2024
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Note 15:  Income Taxes (Continued) 
 

 
The Company has state net operating loss carryforwards totaling approximately $121,068 that may be applied 
against future state taxable income and expires in 2033. 
 
The state of Wisconsin passed a law in 2023 eliminating state tax income derived from loans to small business 
Wisconsin residents with a commercial or agricultural purpose. Small business is currently defined as any loan 
with an origination balance of $5 million or less. As a result, the Company is not expected to have state income  
tax expense going forward. The deferred tax asset valuation of as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 was $8,363 
and $6,001. The Company is no longer subject to examination by federal or state taxing authorities for years 
prior to 2022. 
 

Note 16:  Deferred Compensation 
 

The Company has phantom stock and other deferred compensation plans with key officers. The Company 
accrues a phantom stock benefit for all participating officers based on a percentage of salary as certain levels of 
return on equity are met. The balance of deferred compensation, included in other liabilities, at December 31, 
2025 and 2024, was $3,500 and $3,533, respectively. The amount charged to operations was $405 and $68 for 
2025 and 2024, respectively, and is included in salaries and benefits. 
 

Although not part of the deferred compensation plan, the Company has purchased life insurance on the officers 
that could provide funding for the payment of benefits. The cash value of the life insurance as of December 31, 
2025 and 2024, was $53,370 and $54,471, respectively. 
 

Note 17:  Employee Benefits Plans 
 

The Company has a 401(k) profit sharing plan. Employees are allowed to defer a portion of their compensation 
subject to certain limitations. In 2025 the Company elected to make its safe harbor discretionary match to the 
401(k) savings plan, with a 4% cap. In 2024, the Company elected not to make a discretionary profit-sharing 
contribution to the plan on behalf of the employees. Contributions totaled $1,258 for 2025 and $0 for 2024. 
  

 2025 2024

Deferred tax assets:

Allowance for credit losses 7,420$             6,966$       

Deferred compensation 1,086               1,173         

Merger related fair value adjustments 1,452               2,080         

State net operating losses 7,556               5,471         

Unrealized losses on securities 4,106               6,601         

Other 2,953               1,508         

Total deferred tax assets 24,573             23,799       

Deferred tax liabilities:

Premises and equipment 3,161               3,300         

Other investments 2,728               2,563         

Mortgage servicing rights 2,638               2,828         

Other 1,894               1,407         
 

Total deferred tax liabilities 10,421             10,098       

Less valuation allowance 8,363               6,001         

Net deferred tax asset 5,789$             7,700$       
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Note 17:  Employee Benefits Plans (Continued) 
 
 

The Company has a trusteed non-contributory Employee Stock Ownership (ESOP) covering substantially all 
employees. Company contributions to the ESOP are discretionary and determined annually. The ESOP had no 
outstanding indebtedness at any time during 2025 or 2024 and all ESOP shares have been fully allocated. In 
2025 the Company made a discretionary profit sharing contribution to the plan of $556. In 2024, the Company’s 
safe harbor discretionary match contribution was $1,206 and was used to recover repurchase obligations. The 
total shares held by the ESOP as of December 31, 2025, totaled 91,323. 
 

Note 18:  Commitments, Contingencies, and Credit Risk 
 

Financial Instruments With Off-Balance-Sheet Credit Risk 
 

The Company is a party to financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk in the normal course of business to 
meet the financing needs of its customers. These instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit 
risk in excess of the amount recognized in the consolidated balance sheets. 
 

The Company's exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual, or notional, amount of these 
commitments. The Company follows the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for 
on-balance-sheet instruments. Since some of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn 
upon, and some of the commitments may not be drawn upon to the total extent of the commitment, the notional 
amount of these commitments does not necessarily represent future cash requirements. 
 

The following commitments were outstanding at December 31: 
 

 
 
Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer at fixed or variable rates as long as there 
is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates 
or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. The amount of collateral obtained upon 
extension of credit is based on management's credit evaluation of the customer. Collateral held varies but may 
include accounts receivable; inventory; property, plant, and equipment; real estate; and stocks and bonds. 
 

Standby letters of credit are conditional lending commitments issued by the Company to guarantee the 
performance of a customer to a third party. Generally, all standby letters of credit issued have expiration dates 
within one year.  The credit risk involved in issuing standby letters of credit is essentially the same as that 
involved in extending loan facilities to customers. The Company generally holds collateral supporting these 
commitments.  Standby letters of credit are not reflected in the consolidated financial statements, since 
recording the fair value of these guarantees would not have a significant impact on the consolidated financial 
statements. 
 

The Company participates in the FHLB Mortgage Partnership Finance Program (the "Program"). In addition to 
entering into forward commitments to sell mortgage loans to a secondary market agency, the Company enters 
into firm commitments to deliver loans to the FHLB through the Program. Under the Program, loans are funded 
by the FHLB, and the Company receives an agency fee reported as a component of gain on sale of loans. The 
Company had firm commitments outstanding to deliver loans through the Program at December 31, 2025. Once 
delivered to the Program, the Company provides a contractually agreed-upon credit enhancement and performs  

2025 2024

Commitments to Extend Credit $570,982 $500,870

Standby Letters of Credit 15,396       9,089        

Credit Enhancement Under the FHLB of Chicago Mortgage 

Partnership Finance Program 2,582        2,046        

Notional Amount
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Note 18:  Commitments, Contingencies, and Credit Risk (Continued) 
 
servicing of the loans. Under the credit enhancement, the Company is liable for losses on loans delivered to the 
Program after application of any mortgage insurance and a contractually agreed-upon credit enhancement 
provided by the Program subject to an agreed-upon maximum. The Company received a fee for this credit 
enhancement. The Company does not anticipate that any credit losses will be incurred in excess of anticipated 
credit enhancement fees. 
 
Legal Contingencies 
 

Various legal claims arise from time to time in the normal course of business. In the opinion of management, 
any liability resulting from such proceedings would not have a material impact on the consolidated financial 
statements. 
 

Concentration of Credit Risk 
 

The majority of the Company's loans, commitments, and standby letters of credit have been granted to 
customers in the Company's market area. The concentrations of credit by type are set forth in Note 4. Standby 
letters of credit were granted primarily to commercial borrowers. 
 

Note 19:  Related-Party Transactions 
 

A summary of loans to directors, executive officers, principal stockholders, and their affiliates is as follows for 
the years ended December 31: 

 
 
Deposits from directors, executive officers, principal stockholders, and their affiliates totaled $47,374 and 
$53,484 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  
 

Note 20:  Regulatory Matters 
 

Banks and bank holding companies are subject to regulatory capital requirements administered by federal 
banking agencies. Capital adequacy guidelines and, additionally for banks, prompt corrective action regulations, 
involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items calculated under 
regulatory accounting practices. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgements 
by regulators. Failure to meet capital requirements can initiate regulatory action. The net unrealized gain or loss 
on available-for-sale securities is not included in computing regulatory capital. Management believes as of 
December 31, 2025, the Company and Bank meet all capital adequacy requirements to which they are subject. 
 
As of December 31, 2025, the Bank was considered well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt 
corrective action. The Bank must maintain minimum regulatory capital ratios as set forth in the table. There are 
no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the Bank's category. 
 
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Bank’s reported capital ratios under the Basel III capital requirements 
which required the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios of Common Equity Tier 1, Tier 1, Total capital 
to risk-weighted assets, and of Tier 1 capital to average assets to ensure capital adequacy. 
 

2025 2024
 

Balance at beginning 107,501$        103,791$   

New Loans 14,841           7,040        

Adjustments related to changes in related parties (1,585)            10,917      

Repayments (25,904)          (14,247)     

Balance at end 94,853$          107,501$   
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Note 20:  Regulatory Matters (Continued) 
 
Financial institutions under the generally applicable capital rule are required to maintain a capital conservation 
buffer of greater than 2.5 percent in order to avoid restrictions on capital distributions and other payments. 
Federal banking regulations require institutions to meet their capital conversation buffer requirement with 
common equity tier 1 capital.  
 
The Bank's capital amounts and ratios as of December 31, are presented in the following table: 
 

 
 
Note 21:  Fair Value Measurements 
 

Some assets, such as securities available for sale, are measured at fair value on a recurring basis under 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Other assets, such as individually evaluated 
loans and foreclosed assets, may be measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. Following is a description  
of the valuation methodology and significant inputs used for each asset measured at fair value on a recurring or 
nonrecurring basis, as well as the classification of the asset within the fair value hierarchy. 
 
Securities available for sale - Securities available for sale are classified as Level 2 measurements within the fair 
value hierarchy. Level 2 securities include U.S. government and agency securities and mortgage and asset-
backed securities. The fair value measurement of a Level 2 security is obtained from an independent pricing 
service and is based on recent sales of similar securities and other observable market data. Level 3 securities 
include most corporate securities, which are not actively traded in a market. Fair values of Level 3 securities are 
calculated using discounted cash flow models that incorporate various assumptions, including expected cash  

 Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

2025-Lake Ridge Bank

Common Equity Tier 1 (to risk-

weighted assets)
 $310,959 11.6%  $  120,171 4.5% >  $  173,580 6.5%

Total capital (to risk weighted assets)  $338,197 12.7%  $  213,637 8.0% >  $  267,047 10.0%

Tier 1 capital (to risk weighted assets)  $310,959 11.6%  $  160,228 6.0% >  $  213,637 8.0%

Tier 1 capital (to average assets)  $310,959 9.8%  $  127,396 4.0% >  $  159,245 5.0%

2024-Lake Ridge Bank

Common Equity Tier 1 (to risk-

weighted assets)
 $287,130 10.9%  $  118,469 4.5% >  $  171,122 6.5%

Total capital (to risk weighted assets)  $312,700 11.9%  $  210,611 8.0% >  $  263,264 10.0%

Tier 1 capital (to risk weighted assets)  $287,130 10.9%  $  157,959 6.0% >  $  210,611 8.0%

Tier 1 capital (to average assets)  $287,130 9.5%  $  121,536 4.0% >  $  151,921 5.0%

To Be Well Capitalized 

Under Prompt 

Corrective Action 

 

Actual

For Capital 

Adequacy Purposes
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Note 21:  Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 
 
flows and market credit spreads. When comparable sales are available, these are used to validate the models 
used.  
 

Loans - Loans are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis. However, loans individually evaluated may 
be measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. The fair value measurement of an individually evaluated loan 
that is collateral dependent is based on the fair value of the underlying collateral. All other individually evaluated 
loan measurements are based on the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the applicable 
effective interest rate and, thus, are not fair value measurements. Fair value measurements of underlying  
collateral utilize some observable market data, such as independent appraisals reflecting recent comparable  
sales; however, they also include significant management estimates about assumptions market participants 
would use to measure fair value and are therefore considered Level 3 measurements. 
 

Appraisals for collateral-dependent individually evaluated loans are performed by certified general appraisers 
(for commercial properties) or certified residential appraisers (for residential properties) whose qualifications 
and licenses have been reviewed and verified by the Company. Once received, a member of the Loan 
Department reviews the assumptions and approaches utilized in the appraisal as well as the overall fair value 
measurement and compares it to other data sources, such as recent market data or industry-wide statistics. On 
a regular basis, the Company compares the actual selling price of collateral that has been sold to the most 
recent appraised value to determine what additional adjustment should be made to appraised values to arrive at 
fair value. Recent analysis performed indicated that a discount of 10% to 20% should be applied to appraisals, 
depending on the type and value of the property. 
 
Other investments – FHLB stock is “restricted” in that it can only be sold back to the FHLB or another member 
institution at par. Therefore, it is less liquid than other marketable equity securities and the fair value is equal to 
cost. Other investments are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis. However, the balance of other 
investments are adjusted when observable transaction prices are observed on identical shares. Management 
considers such observations to constitute a Level 2 measurement. The carrying amount of other investments 
determined primarily by analysis of the company financial statements and recent capital contributions, if any, 
represents a Level 3 measurement. 
 

Foreclosed assets - Real estate and other property acquired through or in lieu of loan foreclosure are not 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis. However, foreclosed assets are initially measured at fair value (less 
estimated costs to sell) when they are acquired and may also be measured at fair value (less estimated costs to 
sell) if they become subsequently impaired. The fair value measurement for each asset may be obtained from 
an independent appraiser or prepared internally. Fair value measurements obtained from independent 
appraisers generally utilize a market approach based on sales of comparable assets and/or an income 
approach. Such measurements are usually considered Level 2 measurements. However, management 
routinely evaluates fair value measurements of independent appraisers by comparing actual selling prices to the 
most recent appraisals. If management determines significant adjustments should be made to the independent 
appraisals based on these evaluations, these measurements are considered Level 3 measurements. Fair value 
measurements prepared internally are based on management's comparisons to sales of comparable assets but 
include significant unobservable data and are therefore considered Level 3 measurements. 
 
Appraisals for foreclosed assets are performed by certified general appraisers (for commercial properties and 
other personal properties) or certified residential appraisers (for residential properties) whose qualifications and 
licenses have been reviewed and verified by the Company. Once received, a member of the Loan Department  
reviews the assumptions and approaches utilized in the appraisal as well as the overall fair value measurement 
and compares it to other data sources, such as recent market data or industry-wide statistics. On a regular 
basis, the Company compares the actual selling price of collateral that has been sold to the most recent 
appraised value to determine what additional adjustment should be made to appraised values to arrive at fair 
value. Recent analysis performed indicated that a discount of 10% to 20% should be applied to appraisals,  
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Note 21:  Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 
 
depending on the type and value of the property. 
 
Derivatives - Derivative instruments are classified as Level 2 measurements within the fair value hierarchy. The 
fair value measurement of a derivative instrument is based on a discounted cash flow model that utilizes 
observable market data, such as market interest rates and interest rate curves. 
 
Mortgage servicing rights - Mortgage servicing rights are measured at fair value on a recurring basis. Serviced 
loan pools are stratified by year of origination, and a fair value measurement is obtained for each stratum from 
an independent firm. The measurement is based on recent sales of mortgage servicing rights with similar 
characteristics. Since the fair value measurement is based on observable market data, it is considered a Level 
2 measurement. 
 
Information regarding the fair value of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of 
December 31 follows: 
 

 
 
The following reconciles the beginning and ending balances of assets measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) during the year ended December 31: 
 

 

 

Assets / 

Liabilities 

Measured at 

Fair Value

Quoted Prices in 

Active Markets for 

Identical Assets / 

Liabilities               

(Level 1)

Significant Other 

Observable 

Inputs                

(Level 2)

Significant 

Unobservable Inputs          

(Level 3)
 
2025

Assets - Securities available for sale  $    403,535  $                     -    $         400,285  $                 3,250 

Assets - Mortgage servicing rights 9,682                         -   9,682                          -   

Assets - Derivatives 1,352                         -   1,352                          -   

Total  $    414,569  $                     -    $         411,319  $                 3,250 

Liabilities - Derivatives  $       1,356  $                     -    $            1,356  $                      -   

2024

Assets - Securities available for sale  $    303,220  $                     -    $         301,970  $                 1,250 

Assets - Mortgage servicing rights 10,381 - 10,381 -

Assets - Derivatives 1,299                         -   1,299                          -   

Total  $    314,900  $                     -    $         313,650  $                 1,250 

Liabilities - Derivatives  $       1,302  $                     -    $            1,302  $                      -   

Recurring Fair Value Measurements Using

2025 2024

Balance at beginning 1,250$       1,250$     

Purchases, issuances, maturities, and settlements 2,000         -          
 

Balance at end 3,250$       1,250$     
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Note 21:  Fair Value Measurements (Continued)  
 
Information regarding the fair value of assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis as of December 31 
follows: 
 

 
 

Collateral dependent loans with a carrying amount of $936 were written down to their estimated fair value of 
$781. As a result, the Company recognized a specific valuation allowance of $155 as of December 31, 2025. As 
of December 31, 2024, collateral dependent loans with a carrying amount of $2,936 were written down to their 
estimated fair value of $1,323 with a specific valuation allowance totaling $1,613. 
 

Other investments with a carrying value of $11,635 were written up to their value of $12,219 as of December 
31, 2025, based on observed transaction prices. As a result, the Company recorded upward adjustments 
through income totaling $584. Other investments with a carrying value of $3,093 were written down as of 
December 31, 2025, to their estimated fair value of $3,041 based on observed transaction prices. As a result, 
the Company recorded downward adjustments through income of $52. Other investments with a carrying value 
of $10,675 were written up to their estimated fair value of $11,619 as of December 31, 2024, based on 
observed transaction prices. As a result, the Company recorded net upward adjustments through income 
totaling $944. Other investments with a carrying value of $1,758 were written down to their estimated fair value 
of $1,750 based on observed transaction prices. As a result, the Company recorded downward adjustments 
through income totaling $8. 
 

  

 

Assets 

Measured 

at Fair 

Value

Quoted Prices in 

Active Markets for 

Identical Assets    

(Level 1)

Significant Other 

Observable 

Inputs          

(Level 2)

Significant 

Unobservable 

Inputs          

(Level 3)

2025

Loans 781$         -$                     -$                 781$                 

Other investments 15,260      -                      9,473               5,788                

Total 16,041$    -$                     9,473$             6,569$              

2024

Loans 1,323$      -$                     -$                 1,323$              

Other investments 13,369      -                      13,369             -                   

Total 14,692$    -$                     13,369$           1,323$              

Nonrecurring Fair Value Measurements Using
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Note 21:  Fair Value Measurements (Continued)  
 

The following presents quantitative information about nonrecurring Level 3 fair value measurements at  
December 31: 

 
 
The Company estimates fair value of all financial instruments regardless of whether such instruments are 
measured at fair value. 
 
The carrying value and estimated fair value of financial instruments at December 31 follows: 
 

 

Asset Fair Value Valuation Technique (s) Unobservable Input(s)

Standard 

range of 

discount

2025
 

Individually evaluated loans  $        781 

Market and/or income 

approach

Management discount 

on appraised values 5%-10%

2024

Individually evaluated loans  $     1,323 

Market and/or income 

approach

Management discount 

on appraised values 5%-10%

 

Carrying 

Value

Estimated 

Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

2025

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $    263,049  $     263,049  $   263,049  $            -    $            -   

Other interest-bearing deposits           1,235            1,235               -            1,235               -   

Securities available for sale        403,535         403,535               -         400,285          3,250 

Securities held to maturity           3,813            3,830               -                 -            3,830 

Loans held for sale              565               565               -               565               -   

Loans, net     2,381,833      2,319,153               -                 -      2,319,153 

Federal Home Loan Bank stock          11,464                 -    N/A  N/A  N/A 

Other investments          32,959          32,959               -            9,473         23,486 

Accrued interest receivable          12,199          12,199         12,199               -                 -   

Derivatives           1,352            1,352               -            1,352               -   

Cash value of life insurance          53,370          53,370         53,370               -                 -    

Total financial assets  $ 3,165,374  $  3,091,247  $   328,618  $   412,910  $2,349,719 

Financial liabilities:

Deposits  $ 2,699,306  $  2,403,523  $2,122,551  $   280,972  $            -   

Derivatives           1,356            1,356               -            1,356               -   

Borrowed funds        247,958         254,739               -                 -         254,739 

Accrued interest payable           2,090            2,090          2,090               -                 -   

Total financial liabilities  $ 2,950,710  $  2,661,708  $2,124,641  $   282,328  $   254,739 

Fair Value Hierarchy
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Note 21:  Fair Value Measurements (Continued)  

  
 

Limitations – The fair value of a financial instrument is the current amount that would be exchanged between 
market participants, other than in a forced liquidation. Air value is best determined based upon quoted market 
prices. However, in many instances, there are no quoted market prices for the Company’s various financial 
instruments. In cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on estimates using 
present value or other valuation techniques. Those techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions 
used, including the discount rate and estimates of future cash flows. Accordingly, the fair value estimates may 
not be realized in an immediate settlement of the instrument. Consequently, the aggregate fair value amounts 
presented may not necessarily represent the underlying fair value of the Company. 
 
Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time based upon relevant market information and 
information about the financial instrument. These estimates do not reflect any premium or discount that could 
result from offering for sale at one time the Company’s entire holdings of a particular instrument. Because no 
market exists for a significant portion of the Company’s financial instruments, fair value estimates are based on 
judgements regarding future expected loss experienced, current economic conditions, risk characteristics, and 
other factors. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties and matters that could affect 
the estimates. Fair value estimates are based on existing on- and off-balance sheet financial instruments 
without attempting to estimate the value of anticipated future business. Deposits with no stated maturities are 
defined as having a fair value equivalent to the amount payable on demand. This prohibits adjusting fair value 
derived from retaining those deposits for an expected future period of time. This component, commonly referred 
to as a deposit base intangible, is neither considered in the above amounts nor is it recorded as an intangible 
asset on the balance sheets. In addition, the tax ramifications related to the realization of the unrealized gains 
and losses can have a significant effect on fair value estimates and have not been considered in the estimates. 

 

Carrying 

Value

Estimated 

Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $    210,498  $     210,498  $   210,498  $            -    $            -   

Other interest-bearing deposits           1,485            1,485               -            1,485               -   

Securities available for sale        303,220         303,220               -         301,970          1,250 

Securities held to maturity           6,032            5,846               -                 -            5,846 

Loans held for sale           1,106            1,106               -            1,106               -   

Loans, net     2,388,730      2,305,435               -                 -      2,305,435 

Other investments          39,262          39,262               -           13,369         25,893 

Accrued interest receivable          11,109          11,109         11,109               -                 -   

Derivatives           1,299            1,299               -            1,299               -   

Cash value of life insurance          54,471          54,471         54,471               -                 -   

Total financial assets  $ 3,017,212  $  2,933,731  $   276,078  $   319,229  $2,338,424 

Financial liabilities:

Deposits  $ 2,598,405      2,330,899  $            -    $            -    $2,330,899 

Derivatives           1,302            1,302               -            1,302               -   

Borrowed funds        233,882         233,842               -                 -         233,842 

Subordinated debentures          21,909          21,909               -                 -           21,909 

Accrued interest payable           3,172            3,172          3,172               -                 -   
 

Total financial liabilities  $ 2,858,670  $  2,591,124  $       3,172  $       1,302  $2,586,650 

2024

Fair Value Hierarchy
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